

# Tokelau (Employer for Tokelau Public Service) Order 2001

Silvia Cartwright, Governor-General

# **Order in Council**

At Wellington this 28th day of May 2001

## Present:

Her Excellency the Governor-General in Council

Pursuant to section 2(1) of the Tokelau Amendment Act 1999, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting on the advice and with the consent of the Executive Council, makes the following order.

#### **Contents**

1 Title 2 Commencement	3	Tokelau Employment Commission employer for Tokelau Public Service
---------------------------	---	---

## Order

#### 1 Title

This order is the Tokelau (Employer for Tokelau Public Service) Order 2001.

### 2 Commencement

This order comes into force on 1 July 2001.

#### Tokelau Employment Commission employer for Tokelau 3 Public Service

The Tokelau Employment Commission, established by rule 3(1) of the Tokelau Public Service Rules 2001, is recognised as successor to the State Services Commissioner as the employer for the Tokelau Public Service.

> Martin Bell. for Clerk of the Executive Council.

## **Explanatory note**

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 1 July 2001, recognises the newly established Tokelau Employment Commission as the employer for the Tokelau Public Service, as successor to the New Zealand State Services Commissioner.

It is made under section 2(1) of the Tokelau Amendment Act 1999, and also has the effect of bringing sections 3 to 5 of that Act into force. Section 3 makes to the Tokelau Act 1948 amendments consequential on the State Services Commissioner's ceasing to be the employer for the Tokelau Public Service. Sections 4 and 5 make consequential amendments to the Government Superannuation Fund Act 1956.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in Gazette: 31 May 2001. This order is administered in the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade.

551